

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/30/2019 1:16 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96217-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Petitioner

vs.

DEAN IMOKAWA

Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
The Honorable Scott Collier  
Superior Court No. 15-1-01561-3

---

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF

---

MARK W. MUENSTER, WSBA #11228  
1010 Esther Street  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 694-5085

STEVEN W. THAYER, WSBA #7449  
112 W. 11<sup>TH</sup> Street  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 694-8290

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 2

    A. The Court of Appeals correctly held that due process of law requires placing the burden of proving the absence of superseding cause where there is evidence to support that contention..... 2

    B. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the jury instructions in this case did not satisfy the due process requirement of the allocation of the burden of proof..... 3

    C. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the instructional error was not harmless in this case. .... 8

III. CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Personal Restraint of Lile</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 224, 668 P.2d 581 (1983) .....	9
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	2, 4-5, 10-11
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984) .....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , No. 95194-2, (Slip Op. Dec. 27, 2018) .....	9
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Souther</i> , 100 Wn. App. 701, 998 P.2d 350 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) .....	2, 3
<i>State. v. Meekins</i> , 125 Wn. App. 390, 105 P.3d 420 (2005).....	3, 6-7

### Statutes

RCW 46.61.520 .....	1
RCW 46.61.500. ....	1
RCW 46.61.522 .....	1

### Other Authorities

Saxton, <i>How Well Do Jurors Understand Jury Instructions?</i> .....	10
Solan, <i>Refocusing the Burden of Proof in Criminal Cases: Some Doubt about Reasonable Doubt</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 105, 119-20 (1999).....	10
WPIC 1.02.....	10

### Federal Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 9, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	8, 9
